

भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान परिषद् MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

No. MCI-37(1)(Recog-7)(UG)/2017-Med./

Date: Item No. 175

The Secretary,
Govt. of India,
Ministry of Health & Family Welfare,
Nirman Bhawan,
New Delhi – 110011.

Sub.:- Recognition/approval of Pandit Deendayal Udapdhyay Medical College, Rajkot for the award of MBBS degree granted by Saurashtra University, Rajkot against the increased intake i.e. from 100 to 150 seats u/s 11(2) of the IMC Act, 1956- reg.

Sir.

I am directed to inform you that the assessments to assess the standard of examination held by Saurashtra University, Rajkot and to assess the physical and the other teaching facilities available for recognition/approval of Pandit Deendayal Udapdhyay Medical College, Rajkot for the award of MBBS degree granted by Saurashtra University, Rajkot against the increased intake i.e. from 100 to 150 seats u/s 11(2) of the IMC Act, 1956 were carried out by the Council assessors on 30.01.2017 and 16.03.2017 & 17.03.2017. The Assessment reports were considered by the Executive Committee at its meeting held on 21.03.2017. The following recommendations of the Executive Committee was approved by the General Body of the Council at its meeting held on 29th March, 2017:-

The Council approved the following recommendation of the Executive Committee:-

"The Executive Committee of the Council considered the assessment reports (30.01.2017 and 16th & 17th March, 2017) and decided to recommend to the Central Government for recognition/approval of Pandit Deendayal Udapdhyay Medical College, Rajkot for the award of MBBS degree granted by Saurashtra University, Rajkot against the increased intake i.e. from 100 to 150 seats uls 11(2) of the IMC Act, 1956.

The Executive Committee further decided that the attention of the institute be drawn to Sections 8(3)(2), 8(3)(3) & 8(3)(4) of the Establishment of Medical Colleges Regulations (Amendment), 2010 (Part II) dated 16th April 2010 and act accordingly at appropriate time, which reads as under:-

8 (3) ...

(2) The recognition so granted to an Undergraduate Course for award of MBBS degree shall be for a maximum period of 5 years, upon which it shall have to be renewed.

(3) The procedure for 'Renewal' of recognition shall be same as applicable for the award of recognition.

(4) Failure to seek timely renewal of recognition as required in sub-clause (a) supra shall invariably result in stoppage of admissions to the concerned Undergraduate Course of MBBS at the said institute......"

In view of above, you are requested to issue necessary notification at the earliest recognizing Pandit Deendayal Udapdhyay Medical College, Rajkot for the award of MBBS degree when granted on or after January, 2017 by Saurashtra University, Rajkot against the increased intake i.e. from 100 to 150 seats.

A copy of assessment report is enclosed herewith.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. Rajendra Wabale) Joint Secretary

Encls: As above.

Phone : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036 दुरमाष : 25367033, 25367035, 25367036

Fax : 0091-11-25367024

E-mail : www.mciindi.org, mci@bol.net.in

Website : www.mciindia.org



पॉकंट - 14, सेक्टर - 8, द्वारका फेस- 1 नई दिल्ली-110 077 Pocket- 14, Sector- 8, Dwarka Phase - 1 New Delhi-110077

भारतीय आयुर्विज्ञान परिषद् MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA

Endst. No. No. MCI-37(1)(Recg-7)(UG)/2017-Med./ 100858

Date: 07/4/17

Copy forwarded for information to:-

1. The Dean/Principal, Pt. Deen Dayal Upadhyay Medical College, Civil Hospital Campus, Jamnagar Road, <u>Rajkot-360001.</u>Off. 0281-2458323, E-mail: <u>deanrajkot@yahoo.co.in</u>

2. The Registrar, Saurashtra University, Rajkot, Gujarat-360 005.

3. The Principal Secretary (Health & Family Welfare) Block No. 7 7th Floor New Sachiwalay Gandhinagar-Gujarat 382010, Tele Off: 079-23251403, Fax No: 079-23254653, Email: sechfwd@gujarat.gov.in,

 The Director, Director of Medical Education, G-Block, 2nd floor, Civil Hospital Campus, Gandhi Nagar-382012, Off. 23220220, 23250548, Fax: 23250548, E-mail: dd_meqgujrat.gov.in

Marag:

(Dr. Rajendra Wabale)

Joint Secretary